Tertiary Minerals plc

Interim Statement 2008

Tertiary Minerals plc

Sunrise House, Hulley Road,

Macclesfield, Cheshire. SK10 2LP

United Kingdom

Tel: +44 (0) 1625 626203

Fax: +44 (0) 1625 626204

Email: info@tertiaryminerals.com

Web: www.tertiaryminerals.com

78702 COVER 2008  6/6/08  14:20  Page 1

2. Explanation of Transition to IFRS (continued)

BALANCE SHEET
At 30 September 2007 UK

GAAP Note 2a Note 2b IFRS
Unaudited Unaudited

£ £ £ £
Non-current assets
Intangible Assets 688,170 – – 688,170
Tangible Assets 8,682 – – 8,682
Share of net assets of associate – – – –
Available for sale investment 257,775 291,825 – 549,600

954,627 291,825 – 1,246,452
Current assets
Receivables 62,467 – – 62,467
Cash at bank and in hand 441,617 – – 441,617

504,084 – – 504,084
Payables: amounts falling
due within one year (78,307) – – (78,307)

Net current assets 425,777 – – 425,777

Net assets 1,380,404 291,825 – 1,672,229

Equity
Called up share capital 545,127 – – 545,127
Share premium account 4,259,683 – – 4,259,683
Merger reserve 131,096 – – 131,096
Other reserves 23,601 – – 23,601
Available for sale revaluation reserve – 291,825 – 291,825
Foreign currency reserve – – (27,884) (27,884)
Profit and loss account (3,579,103) – 27,884 (3,551,219)

Total equity 1,380,404 291,825 – 1,672,229

Notes
2a Investments in Listed Companies

The Group in applying IAS32 and IAS39 (IFRS7) has valued the listed shares in Sunrise Diamonds
plc at fair value. This investment is treated as an available for sale investment and the movement
in fair value has been recognised through equity.

2b Foreign Currency Reserve
A translation reserve was created for the exchange differences arising from the retranslation of
the opening net investment in subsidiaries.

The income statements at 31 March 2007 and 30 September 2007, as prepared under UK GAAP, were
reviewed, but no amendments are required to comply with IFRS.

[…]

31 March 2007: £615,435). This loss comprises
administration costs of £153,334, exploration
costs (written-off and provided for) amounting
to £36,829 and interest income of £19,454.

The Directors have continued to provide in full
against the carrying value of the Ghurayyah
project until such time as a new exploration
licence is issued on terms and conditions which
are acceptable to the Company, at which point
the provision may be reversed.

Patrick L Cheetham
Executive Chairman

21 May 2008

Chairman’s Statement

1 Te r t i a r y  M i n e r a l s  p l c

78702 INTERIM  6/6/08  14:19  Page 1

2. Explanation of transition to IFRS
The balance sheets as at 1 October 2006, 31 March 2007 and 30 September 2007 as prepared under
UK GAAP, were reviewed. No amendments are required to the balance sheet at 1 October 2006, but
amendments are required to the balance sheets at 31 March 2007 and 30 September 2007, in order
that they comply to IFRS and these are restated below.

BALANCE SHEET
At 31 March 2007 UK

GAAP Note 2a Note 2b IFRS
Unaudited Unaudited

£ £ £ £

Non-current assets
Intangible Assets 749,704 – – 749,704
Tangible Assets 9,890 – – 9,890
Share of net assets of associate – – – –
Available for sale investment 257,775 257,475 – 515,250

1,017,369 257,475 – 1,274,844
Current assets
Receivables 49,681 49,681
Cash at bank and in hand 636,768 – – 636,768

686,449 – – 686,449
Payables: amounts falling
due within one year (72,830) – – (72,830)

Net current assets 613,619 – – 613,619

Net assets 1,630,988 257,475 – 1,888,463

Equity
Called up share capital 545,127 – – 545,127
Share premium account 4,259,683 – – 4,259,683
Merger reserve 131,096 – – 131,096
Other reserves 15,160 – – 15,160
Available for sale revaluation reserve – 257,475 – 257,475
Foreign currency reserve – – (25,388) (25,388)
Profit and loss account (3,320,078) – 25,388 (3,294,690)

Total equity 1,630,988 257,475 – 1,888,463

Notes to the Interim Statement
( c on t i nued )

7 Te r t i a r y  M i n e r a l s  p l c

Six months to Six months to Twelve months to
31 March 31 March 30 September

2008 2007 2007
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

£ £ £

Exploration costs written off and provided for 36,829 535,990 691,182

Administrative expenses 153,334 131,553 244,528

Operating loss (190,163) (667,543) (935,710)

Share of operating loss of associate – (18,458) (18,458)

Profit arising from the increase in value
of the Group’s share of the net assets
of Sunrise Diamonds resulting from
share issues (note 5) – 53,250 53,250

[…]

Net current assets 868,525 613,619 425,777

Net assets 1,981,353 1,888,463 1,672,229

Equity

Called up share capital 636,037 545,127 545,127

Share premium account 4,859,689 4,259,683 4,259,683

Merger reserve 131,096 131,096 131,096

Other reserves 48,911 15,160 23,601

Available for sale revaluation reserve 42,215 257,475 291,825

Foreign currency reserve (14,667) (25,389) (27,884)

Profit and loss account (3,721,928) (3,294,689) (3,551,219)

Total equity 1,981,353 1,888,463 1,672,229

Consolidated Balance Sheet
a s  a t  31  Ma rch  2008

3 Te r t i a r y  M i n e r a l s  p l c

78702 INTERIM  6/6/08  14:19  Page 5

2. Explanation of transition to IFRS
The balance sheets as at 1 October 2006, 31 March 2007 and 30 September 2007 as prepared under
UK GAAP, were reviewed. No amendments are required to the balance sheet at 1 October 2006, but
amendments are required to the balance sheets at 31 March 2007 and 30 September 2007, in order
that they comply to IFRS and these are restated below.

BALANCE SHEET
At 31 March 2007 UK

GAAP Note 2a Note 2b IFRS
Unaudited Unaudited

£ £ £ £

Non-current assets
Intangible Assets 749,704 – – 749,704
Tangible Assets 9,890 – – 9,890
Share of net assets of associate – – – –
Available for sale investment 257,775 257,475 – 515,250

1,017,369 257,475 – 1,274,844
Current assets
Receivables 49,681 49,681
Cash at bank and in hand 636,768 – – 636,768

686,449 – – 686,449
Payables: amounts falling
due within one year (72,830) – – (72,830)

Net current assets 613,619 – – 613,619

Net assets 1,630,988 257,475 – 1,888,463

Equity
Called up share capital 545,127 – – 545,127
Share premium account 4,259,683 – – 4,259,683
Merger reserve 131,096 – – 131,096
Other reserves 15,160 – – 15,160
Available for sale revaluation reserve – 257,475 – 257,475
Foreign currency reserve – – (25,388) (25,388)
Profit and loss account (3,320,078) – 25,388 (3,294,690)

Total equity 1,630,988 257,475 – 1,888,463

Notes to the Interim Statement
( c on t i nued )

7 Te r t i a r y  M i n e r a l s  p l c

Six months to Six months to Twelve months to
31 March 31 March 30 September

2008 2007 2007
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

£ £ £

Exploration costs written off and provided for 36,829 535,990 691,182

Administrative expenses 153,334 131,553 244,528

Operating loss (190,163) (667,543) (935,710)

Share of operating loss of associate – (18,458) (18,458)

Profit arising from the increase in value
of the Group’s share of the net assets
of Sunrise Diamonds resulting from
share issues (note 5) – 53,250 53,250

[…]

Interest receivable 19,454 16,075 27,713

Share of interest receivable of associate – 1,241 1,241

Loss on ordinary activities before taxation (170,709) (615,435) (871,964)

Tax on loss on ordinary activities – – –

Loss for the period (170,709) (615,435) (871,964)

Loss per share – basic and fully diluted
(pence) (note 3) (0.28) (1.13) (1.60)

Consolidated Statement of Total Recognised
Income and Expense
f o r  t he  s i x  mon th s  t o  31  Ma rch  2008

Six months to Six months to Twelve months to
31 March 31 March 30 September

2008 2007 2007
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

£ £ £

Loss for the period (170,709) (615,435) (871,964)

Movement in revaluation of available
for sale investment (249,610) 257,475 291,825

Total recognised expense since
last accounts (420,319) (357,960) (580,139)

2Interim Statement 2008

Consolidated Income Statement
f o r  t he  s i x  mon th s  t o  31  Ma rch  2008

78702 INTERIM  6/6/08  14:19  Page 3

2. Explanation of Transition to IFRS (continued)

BALANCE SHEET
At 30 September 2007 UK

GAAP Note 2a Note 2b IFRS
Unaudited Unaudited

£ £ £ £
Non-current assets
Intangible Assets 688,170 – – 688,170
Tangible Assets 8,682 – – 8,682
Share of net assets of associate – – – –
Available for sale investment 257,775 291,825 – 549,600

954,627 291,825 – 1,246,452
Current assets
Receivables 62,467 – – 62,467
Cash at bank and in hand 441,617 – – 441,617

504,084 – – 504,084
Payables: amounts falling
due within one year (78,307) – – (78,307)

Net current assets 425,777 – – 425,777

Net assets 1,380,404 291,825 – 1,672,229

Equity
Called up share capital 545,127 – – 545,127
Share premium account 4,259,683 – – 4,259,683
Merger reserve 131,096 – – 131,096
Other reserves 23,601 – – 23,601
Available for sale revaluation reserve – 291,825 – 291,825
Foreign currency reserve – – (27,884) (27,884)
Profit and loss account (3,579,103) – 27,884 (3,551,219)

Total equity 1,380,404 291,825 – 1,672,229

Notes
2a Investments in Listed Companies

The Group in applying IAS32 and IAS39 (IFRS7) has valued the listed shares in Sunrise Diamonds
plc at fair value. This investment is treated as an available for sale investment and the movement
in fair value has been recognised through equity.

2b Foreign Currency Reserve
A translation reserve was created for the exchange differences arising from the retranslation of
the opening net investment in subsidiaries.

The income statements at 31 March 2007 and 30 September 2007, as prepared under UK GAAP, were
reviewed, but no amendments are required to comply with IFRS.